
6.0

A/Kelp_gull/Maule/239349/2023|H5N1|2023-03-01

A/Chicken/Argentina/2016-2/2023|H5N1|2023-05-03

A/Inca_tern/Coquimbo/239619/2023|H5N1|2023-03-01

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004715/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-24|PB2

A/chicken/Araucania/240481-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Moltke_Harbour/133752/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-31

A/skunk/Montana/24_007939-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-11

A/chicken/Arkansas/22-032566-001/2022|H5N1|2022-10-13

A/black_vulture/Virginia/W22-667A/2022|H5N1|2022-08-22

A/Chicken/Argentina/509-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-21

A/chicken/Wisconsin/22-014859-001/2022|H5N1|2022-05-11

A/duck/Peru/LAM-INS-014/2023|H5N1|2023-09-26

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Miles_Bay/004783/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-25|PB2

A/pelican/Peru/PIU-SER016/2022|H5N1|2022-11-24

A/seabird/Uruguay/P25_41023/2023|H5N1|2023-10-04

A/chicken/Choco/ICA-3502/2022|H5N1|2022-11-13

BAS|A/fur_seal/Ocean_Harbour/006781/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-05|PB2

A/Mallard/Ohio/USDA-009207-003/2022|H5N1|2022-03-08

A/heron/Antofagasta/228705-2/2022|H5N1|2022-12-20

A/band-tailed_gull/Tarapaca/238807-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-25

A/turkey/Minnesota/24_007263-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-07

A/chicken/Bolivar/ICA-3500/2022|H5N1|2022-11-08

A/Chicken/Argentina/2049-3/2023|H5N1|2023-05-08

A/swan/Oklahoma/22-031912-001/2022|H5N1|2022-10-07

BAS|A/Wandering_Albatross/Bird_Island/004890/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/feline/Montana/24-009038-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-19

A/Sula_leucogaster/Brazil-PR/A0001-IBTEC/2023|H5N1|2023-07-25

A/Great_egret/Araucania/240518/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

A/chicken/Ecuador/03/2022|H5N1|2022-11-25

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004716/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-24|PB2

A/goose/Ohio/OH22-21298/2022|H5N1|2022-09-13

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Salisbury_Plain/004764/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-17|PB2

A/Chicken/Argentina/1530-3/2023|H5N1|2023-04-12

Falklands|A/rockhopper_penguin/Falkland_Islands/004717/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/Red-shouldered_Hawk/Minnesota/USDA-012000-004/2022|H5N1|2022-04-18

BAS|A/South_Georgia_Shag/King_Edward_Cove/141245/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-27|PB2

A/Peruvean_booby/Valparaiso/238535/2023|H5N1|2023-02-24

A/Duck/Argentina/1712-5/2023|H5N1|2023-04-19

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0544/2022|H5N1|2022-12-03

BAS|A/Southern_Elephant_Seal/Jason_Harbour/141078/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-09

A/Southamerican_tern/Argentina/267-2/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-24

A/chicken/Colorado/22-032233-001/2022|H5N1|2022-10-10

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P8_8923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-08

A/chicken/Montana/USDA-012040-001/2022|H5N1|2022-04-19

BAS|A/elephant_seal/Moltke_Harbour/006788/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-06|PB2

A/Peruvean_booby/Atacama/230579-1/2023|H5N1|2023-01-03

A/American_green-winged_teal/Texas/UGAI22-3462/2022|H5N1|2022-09-21

A/Chicken/Argentina/506-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-20

A/goose/Araucania/239189-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-28

A/Chicken/Argentina/1375-6/2023|H5N1|2023-04-03

A/owl/Peru/23-005629-001/2022|H5N1|2022-11-11

A/bald_eagle/South_Carolina/23-008111-002/2023|H5N1|2023-03-04

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P4_6923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-06

A/turkey/South_Dakota/22-009979-002/2022|H5N1|2022-04-01

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_010513-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

BAS|A/Brown_skua/Bird_Island/128287/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-08

A/turkey_vulture/Wyoming/23-012565-001/2023|H5N1|2023-04-19

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Bird_Island/004892/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_010513-006/2024|H5N1|2024-03-28

A/dairy_cow/Michigan/24-010303-001-300/2024|H5N1|2024-04-03

A/sea_lion/Peru/TAC-INS-010/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

A/grackle/Texas/24_008765-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/Pelican/Atacama/229424-2/2022|H5N1|2022-12-22

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Hound_Bay/133744/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-30

A/South_American_tern/Maule/238507/2023|H5N1|2023-02-23

A/wood_duck/BC/AIVPHL-108/2022|H5N1|2022-05-18

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009110-003/2024|H5N1|2024-03-14

A/dairy_cow/Idaho/24_009491-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-27

A/great-tailed_grackle/Kansas/W22-1223B/2022|H5N1|2022-12-13

A/chicken/Indiana/24_005716-003/2024|H5N1|2024-02-21

BAS|A/elephant_seal/Coopers_Bay/006765/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-30|PB2

A/Calidris_alba/Lima/Villa01/2023|H5N1|2023-04-20

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_010514-002/2024|H5N1|2024-04-03

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Cape_Alexandra/004864/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/Chicken/Argentina/1984-4/2023|H5N1|2023-05-04

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009110-020/2024|H5N1|2024-03-14

A/Cooper_s_s_hawk/Colorado/23-005617-001/2023|H5N1|2023-02-14

A/wildbird-Fregata-magnificens/Ecuador/IC03-4587/2023|H5N1|2023-01-11

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Prion_Island/004877/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-16|PB2

A/pelican/Antofagasta/228318-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-16

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0539/2022|H5N1|2022-11-18

A/turkey/Indiana/22-005696-003/2022|H5N1|2022-02-21

A/frigatebird/Rio_de_Janeiro/MAPA-1532N/2023|H5N1|2023-06-03

A/backyard_turkey/Uruguay/UDELAR-124-M6/2023|H5N1|2023-04-16

A/pelican/Valparaiso/233091-2/2023|H5N1|2023-01-20

A/chicken/OHiggins/241252-3/2023|H5N1|2023-03-12

A/Brown_skua/Fildes_Peninsula/F4/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-26

Falklands|A/variable_hawk/Falkland_Islands/007272/2024_|H5N1|_2024|PB2

A/Avian/Argentina/1790-5/2023|H5N1|2023-04-24

A/turkey/South_Dakota/24_007379-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-08

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0542/2022|H5N1|2022-12-01

A/environment/Chile/C62044/2022|H5N1|2022-12-13

A/peruvian_booby/Peru/LIM-INS-004/2023|H5N1|2023-04-03

A/dairy_cow/Michigan/24_010071-001/2024|H5N1|2024-04-01

A/black_vulture/Georgia/W22-406/2022|H5N1|2022-06-23

A/peregrine_falcon/California/24-005915-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-14

A/environment/Chile/C62069/2022|H5N1|2022-12-27

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/084875-24-4/2024|H5N1|2024-04-11

A/dairy_cow/North_Carolina/24_010327-002/2024|H5N1|2024-04-04

A/pelican/Valparaiso/233418-1/2023|H5N1|2023-01-20

A/pelican/Peru/AISA0464/2022|H5N1|2022-11-22

A/Chicken/Argentina/606-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-27

BAS|A/fur_seal/Cobblers_Cove/006784/2024/_|H5N1|_2024-02-05|PB2

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/B24OSU-472/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/Chicken/Argentina/919-3/2023|H5N1|2023-03-13

A/gull/Peru/LIM-INS-006/2023|H5N1|2023-03-16

A/red-tailed_hawk/Colorado/23-005618-001/2023|H5N1|2023-02-14

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P14_11923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-11

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-040-M5/2023|H5N1|2023-03-03

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-047-M1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/Turkey/Argentina/1710-1/2023|H5N1|2023-04-17

A/South_American_sea_lion/Argentina/RN-PB011/2023|H5N1|2023-08-26

A/turkey_vulture/Colorado/23-011447-001/2023|H5N1|2023-04-10

A/sanderling/Virginia/W24-190I/2024|H5N1|2024-03-02

A/dairy_cow/South_Dakota/24_010354-009-300/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/black_skimmer/Chile/C61962/2022|H5N1|2022-12-02

A/Band-tailed_gull/Arica_y_Parinacota/232200-1/2023|H5N1|2023-01-11

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Hound_Bay/133949/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-30

A/Pelecanus/Peru/VFAR-140/2022|H5N1|2022-12-01

A/backyard_duck/Uruguay/UDELAR-124-M3/2023|H5N1|2023-04-16

A/dairy_cow/South_Dakota/24_010354-017-300/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/Avian/Argentina/579-5/2023|H5N1|2023-02-24

A/chicken/Cordoba/ICA-3499/2022|H5N1|2022-11-26

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Hound_Bay/133947/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-30

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004757/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-23|PB2

A/chicken/Choco/ICA-3504/2022|H5N1|2022-11-01

A/pelican/Peru/PIU-013/2022|H5N1|2022-11-23

A/Pelican/Venezuela/Inf9/2022|H5N1|2022-12-12

A/turkey/Missouri/24_005371-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-17

BAS|A/Southern_Elephant_Seal/Jason_Harbour/141027/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-09

A/wildbird-Sula-nebouxii/Ecuador/7607/2023|H5N1|2023-05-18

A/Chicken/Argentina/3346-1/2023|H5N1|2023-07-06

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24-029328-02/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/turkey/Araucania/241892-3/2023|H5N1|2023-03-14

A/Chicken/Argentina/491-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-20

A/Chicken/Argentina/895-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-09

A/Chicken/Argentina/477-5/2023|H5N1|2023-02-18

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Holmstrand/004868/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/chicken/Peru/LAM-INS-002/2022|H5N1|2022-11-28

A/South_American_Sea_Lion/Peru/LIM-SER036/2023|H5N1|2023-01-23

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Bird_Island/141232/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-11

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Penguin_River/141239/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-08

A/canada_goose/New_Mexico/24_005749-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-15

A/Avian/Argentina/586-4/2023|H5N1|2023-02-24

A/black_vulture/Georgia/W22-723B/2022|H5N1|2022-08-31

A/pelican/Peru/PIU-SER013/2022|H5N1|2022-11-23

A/skunk/New_Mexico/24-006483-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-23

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU3/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Moltke_Harbour/133754/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-31

A/black-necked_swan/Uruguay/UDELAR-078-M2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-15

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Miles_Bay/004784/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-25|PB2

A/black_vulture/South_Carolina/W22-623/2022|H5N1|2022-08-22

A/Turkey/Argentina/1348-3/2023|H5N1|2023-03-31

A/goat/Minnesota/24_007234-047/2024|H5N1|2024-03-08

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Harpon_Bay/133943/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-03

A/Chiloe_wigeon/OHiggins/240893-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-09

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-047-M3/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/turkey/Missouri/24_005372-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-17

BAS|A/Antarctic_tern/King_Edward_Point/141271/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-06|PB2

BAS|A/Wandering_Albatross/Bird_Island/004809/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-16|PB2

A/sea_lion/Peru/AQP-SER00R/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/turkey/South_Dakota/USDA-010137-002/2022|H5N1|2022-04-04

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004711/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/Gull/Chile/227023-3/2022|H5N1|2022-12-07

A/red_fox/Michigan/22-021733-005/2022|H5N1|2022-07-06

A/Franklin_gull/OHiggins/236195-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-12

A/Chicken/Argentina/1035-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-16

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009367-003/2024|H5N1|2024-03-25

A/rhea/Pennsylvania/22-032402-001/2022|H5N1|2022-10-12

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU5L/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

A/Chicken/Argentina/2305-1/2023|H5N1|2023-05-18

A/canada_goose/Indiana/24_005146-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-14

BAS|A/Antarctic_Fur_Seal/Jason_Harbour/141037/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-09

A/duck/Pennsylvania/22-014339-001/2022|H5N1|2022-05-08

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU1/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

BAS|A/gentoo_penguin/Bird_Island/007234/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-04|PB2

BAS|A/Wandering_Albatross/Bird_Island/004808/2023_|H5N1|_2023-12-16|PB2

A/American_crow/Iowa/23-010832-001/2023|H5N1|2023-04-04

BAS|A/Wandering_Albatross/Bird_Island/004771/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/goat/Minnesota/24-007234-006/2024|H5N1|2024-03-08

A/environment/Chile/C62068/2022|H5N1|2022-12-27

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Miles_Bay/004785/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-25|PB2

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0548/2022|H5N1|2022-12-22

A/Pelican/Chile/7087-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-07

A/Peruvian_booby/Peru/UNMSM-A296/2022|H5N1|2022-12-01

A/Brown_skua/Fildes_Peninsula/B2/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-25

A/great_grebe/Atacama/231482-2/2023|H5N1|2023-01-09

A/Sea_Lion/Argentina/3893-1/2023|H5N1|2023-08-11

A/dairy_cow/Texas/063224-24-8/2024|H5N1|2024-03-19

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Moltke_Harbour/133755/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-31

A/Chicken/Argentina/2796-2/2023|H5N1|2023-06-13

A/Backyard_bird/Nebraska/USDA-010155-001/2022|H5N1|2022-03-31

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009110-018/2024|H5N1|2024-03-14

A/dairy_cow/South_Dakota/24_010354-001/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/Sanderling/Arica_y_Parinacota/240265/2023|H5N1|2023-03-03

A/Sanderling/Arica_y_Parinacota/230758-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-30

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009028-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/turkey/South_Dakota/22-037933-001/2022|H5N1|2022-11-22

A/dairy_cow/South_Dakota/24_010354-018-300/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

BAS|A/fur_seal/Granat_Point/006719/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-02|PB2

BAS|A/king_penguin/Will_Point/006792/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-06|PB2

A/red_fox/Michigan/22-021733-002/2022|H5N1|2022-07-06

A/chicken/Nuble/241681-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-10

A/South_American_sea_lion/Argentina/RN-PB007/2023|H5N1|2023-08-26

A/black_vulture/Georgia/W22-933C/2022|H5N1|2022-09-29

BAS|A/Brown_skua/Bird_Island/128288/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-08

A/turkey_vulture/Utah/23-012747-001/2023|H5N1|2023-04-19

A/turkey/Utah/22-013612-001/2022|H5N1|2022-05-02

A/Chicken/Argentina/588-4/2023|H5N1|2023-02-24

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0551/2022|H5N1|2022-12-12

A/guanay_cormorant/Atacama/235520-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-05

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004727/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Penguin_River/141240/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-08|PB2

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Bird_Island/004774/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/chicken/Chaco/516-4/2025_|H5N1|_2025-02-06

A/Turkey/Argentina/753-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-04

Falklands|A/gentoo_penguin/Falkland_Islands/007283/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01|PB2

A/duck/Maine/24-004330-036/2024|H5N1|2024-01-31

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-144-M3/2023|H5N1|2023-05-03

A/turkey/Kentucky/22-004546-002/2022|H5N1|2022-02-12

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU4/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

A/Green-winged_Teal/North_Carolina/USDA-003830-004/2022|H5N1|2022-01-29

A/Pelican/Atacama/229450-2/2022|H5N1|2022-12-26

A/Brown_skua/Fildes_Peninsula/B1/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-10

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/078707-24-2/2024|H5N1|2024-04-02

A/raccoon/Michigan/22-021733-010/2022|H5N1|2022-07-06

A/Chicken/Argentina/747-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-04

A/chicken/Araucania/241892-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-14

A/guanay_cormorant/Peru/CAL-INS-009/2023|H5N1|2023-03-17

A/South_American_tern/Argentina/RN-PB015/2023|H5N1|2023-08-26

A/dairy_cow/Idaho/24_009491-005/2024|H5N1|2024-03-27

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-127-M1/2023|H5N1|2023-04-17

A/american_crow/Iowa/24_006634-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-01

A/dairy_cow/Kansas/24_009497-007/2024|H5N1|2024-03-25

A/chicken/Nuble/240155/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/snow_goose/Colorado/24_007706-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-27

A/chicken/Texas/24_007264-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-07

A/black_vulture/Georgia/CEIRR-569/2022|H5N1|2022-08-12

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0546/2022|H5N1|2022-12-18

A/turkey/BC/AIVPHL-109/2022|H5N1|2022-05-18

A/Inca_tern/Antofagasta/238083/2023|H5N1|2023-02-22

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Wilson_Harbour/004780/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-22|PB2

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P26_21023/2023|H5N1|2023-10-02

A/pelican/Peru/AIS0538/2022|H5N1|2022-11-10

A/Chicken/Argentina/501-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-20

A/humboldt_penguin/Tarapaca/238744-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-23

A/Brown_skua/Torgersen_Island/o8182/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-01

A/Duck/Argentina/2197-1/2023|H5N1|2023-05-11

A/Pelecanus_thagus/Peru/LIM-QUIM006/2023_|H5N1|_2023-02-10

A/turkey/Florida/22-036768-001/2022|H5N1|2022-11-15

A/Chicken/Argentina/1340-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-31

A/turkey/Michigan/22-005440-001/2022|H5N1|2022-02-22

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Bird_Island/004773/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/Avian/Argentina/1762-2/2023|H5N1|2023-04-21

A/Chicken/Argentina/3657-2/2023|H5N1|2023-07-26

A/Elegant_tern/Arica_y_Parinacota/229476-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-24

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/084875-24-5/2024|H5N1|2024-04-11

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24-008749-002-v/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/black-necked_swan/Uruguay/UDELAR-014-M3/2023|H5N1|2023-02-18

A/sea_lion/Peru/AQP-SER00K/2023|H5N1|2023-02-07

A/Pelican/Venezuela/Pel3/2022|H5N1|2022-11-25

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004745/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-23|PB2

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004748/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-23|PB2

A/South_American_sea_lion/Argentina/RN-PB013/2023|H5N1|2023-08-26

BAS|A/Brown_skua/Bird_Island/128289/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-08

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009495-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-21

A/wildbird-Sula-nebouxii/Ecuador/7611/2023|H5N1|2023-05-18

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Hound_Bay/133747/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-30

A/duck/Choco/ICA-3501/2022|H5N1|2022-10-09

A/Chicken/Argentina/578-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-23

A/Band-tailed_gull/Antofagasta/228525-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-19

A/Turkey_vulture/Antofagasta/228252-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-17

A/Chicken/Argentina/736-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-03

A/chicken/Texas/24_007264-003/2024|H5N1|2024-03-07

A/common_eider/MA/22MM00772/2022|H5N1|2022-06-19

A/seabird/Uruguay/P23_41023/2023|H5N1|2023-10-04

A/dairy_cow/Kansas/24_009497-004/2024|H5N1|2024-03-25

A/turkey/Nuble/240489-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

A/Snow_Goose/Missouri/USDA-006805-001/2022|H5N1|2022-02-23

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004726/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P15_14923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-14

A/sea_lion/Arica_y_Parinacota/240270-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-01

A/Backyard_bird/Kansas/USDA-008259-001/2022|H5N1|2022-03-16

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Penguin_River/141236/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-08

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU5/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

A/Chicken/Argentina/2483-3/2023|H5N1|2023-05-29

BAS|A/fur_seal/Right_Whale_Bay/006777/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-04|PB2

A/gadwall/North_Carolina/AH0182894/2022|H5N1|2022-01-08

A/pelican/Peru/PIU-SER019/2022|H5N1|2022-11-24

A/peruvian_booby/Peru/LIM-INS-012/2023|H5N1|2023-04-12

BAS|A/elephant_seal/Moltke_Harbour/006789/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-06|PB2

Falklands|A/gentoo_penguin/Falklands_Islands/004724/2023_|H5N1|_2024-01-22|PB2

BAS|A/gentoo_penguin/Bird_Island/007235/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-04|PB2

A/chicken/Wyoming/22-035581-001/2022|H5N1|2022-11-04

A/chicken/Indiana/24_005716-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-21

A/Great_grabe/Atacama/231482-2/2023|H5N1|2023-01-09

A/Chicken/Argentina/481-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-18

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24-008749-007/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/Great_Horned_Owl/Minnesota/USDA-012668-001/2022|H5N1|2022-04-25

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Wilson_Harbour/004802/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-24|PB2

A/Sanderling/Massachusetts/USDA-007696-005/2022|H5N1|2022-03-04

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/B24OSU-378/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/chicken/Araucania/239569-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-02

A/pelican/Valparaiso/233450-1/2023|H5N1|2023-01-23

A/chicken/Araucania/239569-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-02

A/Chicken/Argentina/516-5/2025_|H5N1|_2025-02-25

BAS|A/gentoo_penguin/Bird_Island/007233/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-04|PB2

BAS|A/fur_seal/Herculees/006806/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-11|PB2

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P13_11923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-11

A/Pelican/Antofagasta/228246-3/2022|H5N1|2022-12-15

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Bird_Island/004768/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/Chicken/Argentina/3695-3/2023|H5N1|2023-07-27

A/chicken/Peru/23-005607-003/2022|H5N1|2022-11-11

A/Brown_skua/Fildes_Peninsula/B3/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-26

A/Brown_Skua/Torgersen_Island/o81-b82/2024_|H5N1|_2024-12-17

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009776-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-10

A/mute_swan/California/24_005918-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-06

A/great_horned_owl/Oregon/24_006223-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-21

A/crow/Illinois/24_004479-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-08

A/tern/Espirito_Santo/MAPA-1339N2/2023|H5N1|2023-05-15

Falklands|A/Southern_Fulmar/Falkland_Islands/138870/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-14|PB2

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Salisbury_Plain/004763/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-17|PB2

A/skunk/Washington/24_005959-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-23

A/duck/Maule/240466-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

A/Goose/Argentina/389-1/2023|H5N1|2023-02-11

A/Pelican/Venezuela/Pel4/2022|H5N1|2022-11-25

A/Chicken/Argentina/464-4/2023|H5N1|2023-02-16

A/mallard_duck/Tennessee/CEIRR-303/2022|H5N1|2022-01-30

A/Chicken/Argentina/1200-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-27

A/band-tailed_gull/Antofagasta/228525-2/2022|H5N1|2022-12-19

A/Pelican/Atacama/230158-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-30

A/peruvian_booby/Peru/CAL-INS-007/2023|H5N1|2023-03-17

A/dairy_cow/New_Mexico/24_010192-006/2024|H5N1|2024-04-01

A/Guanay_cormorant/Peru/PIU-SER024/2022|H5N1|2022-11-24

BAS|A/Wandering_Albatross/Bird_Island/004770/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004755/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-23|PB2

A/swan/Ohio/OH22-22368-2/2022|H5N1|2022-09-25

A/chicken/Texas/24_009654-004/2024|H5N1|2024-04-01

A/dairy_cow/New_Mexico/24_010512-001/2024|H5N1|2024-04-02

A/chicken/Ohio/24_005334-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-18

A/whimbrel/Valparaiso/239946/2023|H5N1|2023-03-05

A/mallard/New_Hampshire/24-004334-044/2024|H5N1|2024-02-02

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004714/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-24|PB2

A/chicken/Ecuador/02/2022|H5N1|2022-11-25

A/chicken/Florida/22-032963-001/2022|H5N1|2022-10-11

A/Texas/37/2024|H5N1|2024-03-28

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009028-005/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/dairy_cow/North_Carolina/24_010327-003/2024|H5N1|2024-04-04

BAS|A/elephant_seal/Moltke_Harbour/006790/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-06|PB2

A/dunlin/BC/AIVPHL-335/2022|H5N1|2022-12-13

A/lion/Peru/AIS0554/2023|H5N1|2023-02-08

A/chicken/OHiggins/241252-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-12

A/Sanderling/Massachusetts/USDA-007696-008/2022|H5N1|2022-03-06

A/chicken/Araucania/239189-2/2023|H5N1|2023-02-28

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/B24OSU-446/2024|H5N1|2024-04-05

A/turkey/Missouri/24_005369-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-07

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P7_6923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-06

A/Chicken/Argentina/1976-2/2023|H5N1|2023-05-01

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009367-009/2024|H5N1|2024-03-25

A/pelican/Costa_Rica/INC-0018-D0370-23/2023|H5N1|2023-01-26

A/chicken/Nuble/239136/2023|H5N1|2023-02-27

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Salisbury_Plain/004762/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-17|PB2

A/South_polar_skua/Antarctica/INACH-UC-UCHILE-SKU2/2024_|H5N1|_2024-03-03

A/Canada_goose/South_Carolina/24-004559-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-06

BAS|A/elephant_seal/St_Andrews_Bay/006759/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-24|PB2

A/Chicken/Argentina/485-6/2023|H5N1|2023-02-19

A/Gadwall/South_Carolina/USDA-001743-007/2022|H5N1|2022-01-06

A/Sea_Lion/Argentina/3849-4/2023|H5N1|2023-08-08

A/Turkey/Argentina/1711-2/2023|H5N1|2023-04-19

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004752/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-23|PB2

A/Mountain_Lion/Montana/01/2024|H5N1|2024-02-26

A/chicken/Maryland/24_005539-002/2024|H5N1|2024-02-16

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009495-005/2024|H5N1|2024-03-21

A/blue_winged_teal/Louisiana/CEIRR-4075/2022|H5N1|2022-09-22

A/goat/Minnesota/24-007234-003/2024|H5N1|2024-03-08

A/Chicken/Argentina/1416-3/2023|H5N1|2023-04-03

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004728/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009109-003/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/chicken/Peru/LIM-INS-003/2022|H5N1|2022-11-29

A/Chicken/Argentina/556-6/2023|H5N1|2023-02-23

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P10_8923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-08

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Holmstrand/004776/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-127-M4/2023|H5N1|2023-04-17

BAS|A/fur_seal/Leith/006805/2024_|H5N1|_2024-02-11|PB2

BAS|A/Elephant_Seal/Wilson_Harbour/004781/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-25|PB2

BAS|A/Brown_Skua/Prion_Island/004878/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-16|PB2

A/canada_goose/Missouri/24_006385-003/2024|H5N1|2024-02-22

A/dairy_cow/Ohio/B2408700-PBS-5/2024|H5N1|2024-03-29

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P17_14923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-14

A/cat/South_Dakota/002/2024|H5N1|2024-04-10

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-040-M7/2023|H5N1|2023-03-03

A/vulture/South_Carolina/W22-1112/2022|H5N1|2022-12-01

A/seabird/Uruguay/P24_41023/2023|H5N1|2023-10-04

A/canada_goose/BC/AIVPHL-221/2022|H5N1|2022-08-02

A/duck/Araucania/239189-3/2023|H5N1|2023-02-28

A/mallard/North_Carolina/AH0182886/2022|H5N1|2022-01-08

A/chicken/Araucania/241914-1/2023|H5N1|2023-03-14

A/Chicken/Argentina/1708-1/2023|H5N1|2023-04-19

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P5_6923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-06

A/brown_booby/Peru/23-005629-003/2022|H5N1|2022-11-11

A/great_horned_owl/Colorado/23-005619-001/2023|H5N1|2023-02-14

A/eared_grebe/North_Dakota/245625/2022|H5N1|2022-06-16

A/backyard_chicken/Uruguay/UDELAR-124-M1/2023|H5N1|2023-04-16

A/American_Wigeon/South_Carolina/22-000345-001/2021|H5N1|2021-12-30

A/Black_Skimmer/Maule/240379/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/sanderling/Virginia/W24-190A/2024|H5N1|2024-03-10

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Salisbury_Plain/004765/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-17|PB2

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009110-010/2024|H5N1|2024-03-14

BAS|A/Fur_Seal/Bird_Island/004767/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-18|PB2

A/chicken/Oregon/24_007557-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-07

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009775-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-10

A/skunk/Washington/24_005959-004/2024|H5N1|2024-02-23

Falklands|A/Southern_fulmar/Falkland_Islands/133789/2023_|H5N1|_2023-10-30|PB2

A/Peruvian_booby/Atacama/230579-1/2023|H5N1|2023-01-03

A/Chicken/Argentina/559-8/2023|H5N1|2023-02-22

A/dairy_cow/Michigan/24_010071-008/2024|H5N1|2024-04-01

A/mallard/Minnesota/24_006961-018/2024|H5N1|2024-02-28

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009109-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/Michigan/90/2024|H5N1|2024-05-14

A/Pelican/Chile/6924-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-06

A/peruvian_booby/Peru/CAL-INS-008/2023|H5N1|2023-03-17

A/bald_eagle/Washington/24_007953-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-11

A/mountain_lion/Montana/24_010315-001/2024|H5N1|2024-04-01

A/Inca_tern/Arica_y_Parinacota/227519-1/2022|H5N1|2022-12-12

A/great_horned_owl/California/23-006649-001/2023|H5N1|2023-02-23

A/Chile/25945/2023|H5N1|2023-03-24

A/canada_goose/Indiana/24_008719-001/2024|H5N1|2024-03-12

A/Pelican/Antofagasta/228246-2/2022|H5N1|2022-12-15

A/South_American_fur_seal/Argentina/RN-PB019/2023|H5N1|2023-08-26

BAS|A/Kelp_Gull/Penguin_River/141234/2023_|H5N1|_2023-11-08

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P6_6923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-06

A/common_raven/California/24_007417-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-20

A/pinniped/Uruguay/P18_14923/2023|H5N1|2023-09-14

A/dairy_cow/Texas/24_009110-017/2024|H5N1|2024-03-14

A/dolphin/Peru/PIU-002/2022|H5N1|2022-11-22

A/feline/New_Mexico/24-009116-005/2024|H5N1|2024-03-20

A/sea_lion/Tarapaca/240524-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-07

A/Chicken/Argentina/516-6/2025_|H5N1|_2025-02-25

A/Chicken/Argentina/2034-5/2023|H5N1|2023-05-05

Falklands|A/black-browed_albatross/Falkland_Islands/004731/2024_|H5N1|_2024-01-20|PB2

A/dairy_cow/New_Mexico/24_009309-002/2024|H5N1|2024-03-16

A/turkey/South_Dakota/22-037934-001/2022|H5N1|2022-11-23

A/turkey_vulture/California/24_007419-001/2024|H5N1|2024-02-20

A/Blackish_oystercatcher/OHiggins/240628/2023|H5N1|2023-03-06

A/Chicken/Argentina/1147-2/2023|H5N1|2023-03-21

A/chicken/Magdalena/ICA-3503/2022|H5N1|2022-11-18

A/chicken/Peru/AIS0547/2022|H5N1|2022-12-28
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V463I,T491A

A274T,D309G,I478M,M570I

E341G

I647V

K736R

H127N,V344L

A377S,R508Q

L464M

T471I

V344M,M570I,E627K

G85E

S497N

L20F

A274V

T224I,V480I

D390N

T271A

D701N

I292T

K660R

E627K

T521K

F363I,V731I

T238A

H285Y

F338V

P679S

E2D

P465S

I539T

S155N

N701D

K440N,N657S

M64V,F330L

S334N

D740N

F595L,L668H

R355K

D9N,L10P

L154F

I398L

S79G,I478V,N715S

A95S,L374F

A199T

D567N

T271A

A588T

V356L

D195G

I615V

D701N

V518I,D611G

V649I

V616I

I141T

D567G,V584I

T303I,S497R,E627K,L648M

T108A,I354M,V366A

T108A,V338A

V122I

V109F,V295I,E492G,T524K,T559N

S273A

A274V

I411V

V547A

A717T

K339R,T364M,K443R,S497I,T559N,E627K

M66V,I554T

I67V

T471I

N711S

V463I

S79G

T184M

V616I

P93S,T271A,I461V

V480I

R589K

M631V

T271I

D701N,S709G,D740N

M402I

P453T,T662N

E452V

M473V

I398V

V139I

D256E

G698S

A221T,V511I

M90V

W708L

V91A,L281V

N137S

M315I

P465S

P654S

I373L

D441N

V255I

M66L,P68A,N71K

M315I,R379K,A674S

V122I

D680Y

M473I

Q194K,E627K

Q13R,T637I

V731M

G477R,N659S

I141V,I385V

K591Q,N701D,N711S

V338I

A274V

D441G,N448S

Q591K

R503K

K660R

K157R,K190R,A623T

E677G

L697I

R318K

I261T,V731I

N422S,R508Q

S490N

S534A,G590D

E249G,I398T

D60N,I185V,Q194L,I261V,M315I

E249K,R389K

N448S

I647V

A588V

T129A,S470N

H432Y,N456T

Sequences generated prior to this study (Banyard et al; 2024)

Sequences generated by this study
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